
CO.MMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

December 2, 1986 

December 2, 1986 

The board met at 10:00 A.M. Counnissioners Robert Grieve and o. R. "Bud" Daily were present. James A. 
York, absent. Robert Grieve, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the meeting of November 18, 1986 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Arrow Construction 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Woodward Electric 
Woodward Electric 
Woodward Electric 
A T & T 
Charlene B, Abbott 
Alco 
Frank Alguire 
Americal Business Products 
Americal Business Products 
American Office Equipment 
Arly's Station 
Sue Bartlett 
David E. Beaton 
Bel Air Restaurant 
Build Rite Lumber 
Build Rite Lumber 
Build Rite Lumber 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Cal Gas - Craig 
Cal Gas - Saratoga 
Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. 
Carbon Power & Light 
V. Raja Chandra 
City Market 
Clark Boardman Company, Ltd. 
Clark Boardman Company, Ltd. 
Clark Boardman Company, Ltd. 
Connnissioner of Public Lands 
Computer Consultants 
Country Kitchen 
Cravens, Dargan & Company 
D & K Sanitation 
o.· R. "Bud" Daily 
Derrico's Inc. 
Town of Dixon 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Eaton Metal 
E; J. Bartells Co. 
Empire Laboratories, Inc. 
F.c,wler Hardware 
Fowler Hardware · 
France Flying Service 
Paul Fultz 
Gerald's Auto Works 
Gesco Management Corp. 
Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet 
Robert Grieve 
H. Larsen Inc. 
H. Larsen Inc. 
Hanna Automotive 
Herold Iron Works 
Paul & Kal Herring 
Bridget Hettgar 
Henry Hewitt 
Hi-Way Drug Store 
Hi-Way Drug Store 
Holiday Inn 
Horizon Stationers 
Hot Springs REA Inc. 
I A A 0 
I ·B M Corporation 
IBM Corporation 
J ·B's Stop & Shop 
K·& K Communications 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
A: P. Kirsch 

Severance Tax 
Various 
Various 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Senior Centers 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Extension 
Severance Tax 
Assessor 
Public Health 
District Clerk 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Misc. General 
Severance Tax 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Severance Tax 
Planning & Development 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Senior Center 
Misc. General 
Extension 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Misc. General 
Various 
Commissioner 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Misc. General 
Public Health 
In Lieu of Taxes 
In Lieu of Taxes 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Severance Tax 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Various 
Sheriff 
Commissioner 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Severance Tax 
Misc. General 
Jail 
Severance Tax 
Various 
Senior Center 
Assessor 
Data Processing 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Civil Defense 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 

$ 48,695.40 
1,228.35 

481.15 
4,586.98 

351.19 
256.70 

9.95 
17.99 
41.39 
48.98 
56.36 

1,350.00 
6.50 

71.53 
140.00 
138.75 
868.84 
231. 70 

1.63 
91.91 
65.37 
18. 65 

159.46 
336.78 

35,463.87 
644.60 
83.00 
45.49 
30.34 
58.24 
35.74 

4,609.50 
96.23 
98.80 

804.60 
149.00 
38.22 

306.24 
14.00 
73.04 
11.12 

5,922.39 
5,872.25 

357.00 
21.15 

373.25 
750.00 
58.67 

586.01 
1,233.75 

82.32 
139.14 

1.85 
15.78 
83.22 
69.40 

2,340.39 
35.28 
41.80 
60.00 
56.11 
40.65 

564.92 
63.23 
75.00 

1,043.25 
103.50 
155.23 
60.00 

361.94 
109.34 
350.00 
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Robert Konrath 
L. N. Curtis & Sons 
John Lunt 
Catherine McDowell 
Medicine Bow, Town 
Medicine Bow, Town 
David E. Michie D. 
David F. Michie 

of 
of 
D. s. 

Memorial Hospital of Carbon 
Mountain Bell 
Montgomery Elevator Company 
Mountain Fuel 
New Method Laundry 
Nick's Cleaning Services 
Kenneth J. Nix 
Northern Gas 
Norge Village 
Marilyn Norman 
North Park Transportation 
C. W. Ogburn 
C. W. Ogburn 
Oxmoor House 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pacific Power & Light 
Sherrie Patch 
Perkins Conoco 
Perue Printing 
Pioneer Lumber 
Pioneer Printing 
Pitney Bowes 
Pitney Bowes PBCC 
Pitney Bowes RMRS 
Plainsman Printing 
Plainsman Printing 
Phyllis Powell 
The Product Center 
R & H Refuse Service 
R & H Refuse 
R. L. Hammer Company 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Range Pathology 

County 

Rawlins-Carbon County Airport Board 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Self Storage 
Ryan's Chevron 
S. C. & E., Inc. 
Melodie Seiloff 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Scholastic, Inc. 
7-Eleven, Hanna 
Shepard's 
Shepards McGraw Hill 
Robert M. Shine 
Cal Siegfried 
Sinclair Marketing 
Sue Smith 
State of Wyoming 
Stage Stop 
Joan E. Suhr 
T & M Service 
Texaco Refining & Marketing, Inc. 
State of Wyoming Treasurer 
True Value of Rawlins 
Tucker's Office World 
Uniforum 
United Microlabs, Inc. 
Valley Chevron 
Valley Oil Company 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
K. Craig Williams 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
R. E. Wilson 
Woodward Tractor Company 
Wyo. T2 Center Director 
Wyoming Paper Supply 

REVENUE SHARING 

Build Rite Lumber & Supply 
Kelly Enterprises 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Mountain Bell 
Newmar 
Page, Heller & Co. P.C. 
Rule Radiophone 

Planning & Dev. 
Fire Dept. 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Senior Center 
Senior Center 
Jail 
Misc. General 
District Court 
Various 
Various 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Extension 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Severance Tax 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Severance Tax 
Various 
Public Health 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
Assessor 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
District Clerk 
District Clerk 
Public Health 
Attorney 
Senior Center 
Seionr Center 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Planning & Dev. 
Coroner 
Misc. General 
Various 
Coroner 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Misc. General 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health - WIC 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health - WIC 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Courthouse 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
Sheriff 
Various 
District Court 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 

Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio 
Revenue Sharing/Financial Administration 
Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio 

9.66 
327.50 

18.00 
20.00 
28.80 
28.80 
46.00 
36.00 

892.05 
3,626.46 

621.57 
79.43 
33.77 

3,611.58 
50.60 
33.79 
9.50 

60.00 
198.47 

1,770.00 
110. 90 

15.24 
2,741.25 
3,942.67 

20.28 
40.12 

3.47 
12.79 

1,046.43 
125.50 
159.00 

10,000.00 
269.13 

2,451.43 
71. 76 

438.00 
25.00 
25.00 
20.00 
50.19 

612.89 
136.88 
750.00 

30,425.00 
918.05 
250.00 

12.26 
290.63 

20.00 
755.27 
22.25 

201. 81 
760.65 
29.00 
50.00 

123.28 
270.20 

34.04 
312.14 

3.98 
104. 00 

8.40 
104.12 
246.00 
177. 39 
107.02 
63.00 

113. 68 
14.50 

1,360.72 
153.00 
129.35 
513.30 
250.00 

9,950.00 
200.00 

55.11 

$ 231.42 
300.00 
684.38 

33.73 
139.86 

11,000.00 
24.00 



December 2, 1986 

REVENUE SHARING (cont.) 

St. Ann's Parrish 
Western Wyoming Family Planning 
Western Radio Communications 
Western Radio Communications 

ABATEMENTS 

Miles, John N. & Diane K. 
Doris Townsend 

PERSONNEL 

Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio 
Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

$ 

$ 

350.00 
825.00 
452.37 
367.88 

87.30 
43.28 

A motion was made by Daily, seconed by Grieve and carried allowing a variance from the policies of 
Carbon County concerning vacation time. 

RAWLINS SPRING 

A group of fourth grade students presented their proposal for construction of a park at the Rawlins 
Spring area. The Commissioners agreed to support their effort, working in cooperation with the group 
and the City of Rawlins. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Grieve and carried to accept the bid of $7,665.00 from Western 
Radio Communications, Casper, Wyoming for radio crystals to be used by the County Fire Department. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Grieve and carried to execute a grant agreement between the 
Wyoming Farm Loan Board and the Carbon County Commissioners in the amount of $876,400.00 to upgrade 
thirty-two (32) miles of county roads. The agreement is on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

The following bids were received for a 1987 ½-ton pickup with snowplow to be used by the Building and 
Grounds Department allowing for a 1984 GMC pickup in trade: 

Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet-Cadillac, Rawlins, Wyoming 
Greiner Ford, Casper, Wyoming 
McGee-Murphy Inc., Rawlins, Wyoming 
Skyline Motors, Inc., Rawlins, Wyoming 

$ 12,100.00 
12,205.23 
11,675.00 
12,347.13 

The following bids were received for three (3) 1987 four wheel drive pickups with trade-ins to be used 
by the Road & Bridge Department: 

Glenn Ashmore Chevrlet-Cadillac, Rawlins, Wyoming 
Greiner Ford, Casper, Wyoming 
McGee-Murphy, Inc., Rawlins, Wyoming 
Skyline Motors, Rawlins, Wyoming 

$ 34,939.18 
32,318.73 
32,274.00 
36,995.00 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Grieve and carried to accept the bids of McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
for the pickup with snowplow ($11,675.00) and the three four wheel drive pickups ($32,274.00). 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day. 

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 3, 1986 

The board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve and O. R. "Bud" Daily were present. James A. 
York, absent. Robert Grieve, Chairman. 

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

The following bids were received for one (1) standard size four wheel drive utility passenger vehicle: 

Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet-Cadillac, Rawlins, Wyoming 
Skyline Motors, Inc., Rawlins, Wyoming 
McGee-Murphy, Inc., Rawlins, Wyoming 

$ 11,680.00 
12,417.72 
11,700.00 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Grieve and carried to approve the bid of Glenn Ashmore Chev­
rolet-Cadillac. 

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, absent; Daily, aye. 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Grieve and carried to appoint Robert F. Konrath for a three 
(3) year term beginning December 4, 1986 and ending December 4, 1989 to the Planning & Development 
Board. 

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, absent; Daily, aye. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 
ATTEST: 
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